

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
MITCHELL J. STEIN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeal for the State of California**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

\_\_\_\_\_  
RICHARD C. KLUGH  
LAW OFFICES OF  
RICHARD C. KLUGH  
Ingraham Building  
25 S.E. Second Ave.  
Suite 1100  
Miami, FL 33131  
(305) 536-1191  
rklugh@klughlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i  
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1  
OPINIONS BELOW ..... 3  
JURISDICTION ..... 3  
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 3  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4  
A. Factual Background And Trial Court  
Proceedings ..... 4  
B. The Decision of the Court of Appeal for the  
State of California ..... 8  
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 9  
I. There Is A Profound Conflict Over The  
Question Presented. .... 11  
A. Five high state courts and courts in three  
circuits hold that the structural-error  
doctrine has no place in the civil context. . 11  
B. Seven state high courts and two circuits  
hold that structural errors defy  
harmless-error analysis in civil cases..... 15  
II. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve  
The Question Presented..... 19  
III. The Importance Of Resolving The Conflict ..... 23  
CONCLUSION ..... 26

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

Appendix A  
Opinion, Court of Appeal for the State of California, *The People vs. Stein*, No. B275955 (May 15,2018).....App-1

Appendix B  
Order, Supreme Court of California Denying Petition for Review, *The People vs. Stein*, No. S249516 (Aug. 8, 2018).....App-16

Appendix C  
Order, Court of Appeal for the State of California Denying Petition for Rehearing, *The People vs. Stein*, No. B275955 (June 4, 2018).....App-17

Appendix D  
Final Judgment against Mitchell Stein, Los Angeles Superior Court, *The People vs. The Law Offices of Kramer and Kaslow, et al.*, No. LC094571 (May 9, 2016)....App-18

Appendix E  
Order, Los Angeles Superior Court Granting Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Adjudication, *The People vs. The Law Offices of Kramer and Kaslow, et al.*, No. LC094571 (Feb. 5, 2016).....App-30

Appendix F  
Trancript of Status Conference, Los Angeles Superior Court, *The People vs. The Law Offices of Kramer and Kaslow, et al.*, No. LC094571(Apr. 13, 2015).....App-40

Appendix G

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

Involved.....App-61

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....App-61

Cal. Const., art. VI, § 13.....App-61

Cal. Code Civ. Proc., § 475 .....App-61-62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Al Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 686 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2012).....	11, 14
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	i, 11, 18
<i>Aulisio v. Bancroft</i> (2014) 230 Cal. App. 4th 1516 .....	16
<i>Avichail ex rel. T.A. v. St. John's Mercy Health Sys.</i> , 686 F.3d 548 (8th Cir. 2012).....	11, 18
<i>Bandimere v. Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm'n</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	i, 11, 18
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	1
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	25
<i>Campbell v. Campbell</i> , 49 Va. App. 498 (2007).....	16
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	i, 2, 23, 24
<i>Childers v. Edwards</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1544 .....	21

<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	i, 1
<i>Estes v. State of Tex.</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965).....	i
<i>F.P. v. Monier</i> (2017) 3 Cal. 5th 1099.....	11, 17, 24
<i>Fahy v. State of Conn.</i> , 375 U.S. 85 (1963).....	2
<i>Garris v. Governing Bd. of S.C. Reinsurance Facility</i> , 333 S.C. 432 (1998).....	16
<i>Girot v. Keith</i> , 212 Ill. 2d 372 (2004).....	18
<i>Graham v. Apfel</i> , 129 F.3d 1420 (11th Cir. 1997).....	11, 14
<i>Hanif v. Astrue</i> , No. C11-513-RSL-BAT, 2011 WL 6140867 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 18, 2011).....	19
<i>Hebert v. Los Angeles Raiders, Ltd.</i> (1991) 23 Cal.App.4th 414.....	10
<i>Horn v. Hilltown Twp.</i> , 461 Pa. 745 (1975).....	15
<i>I.A. v. H.H.</i> , 710 So.2d 162 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1998).....	16
<i>In Matter of Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 829 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016).....	18



<i>In re Adoption of B.J.M.</i> , 42 Kan. App. 2d 77 (2009) .....	17
<i>In re Adoption of L.B.M.</i> , 639 Pa. 428 (2017) .....	16
<i>In re D.I.B.</i> , 988 S.W.2d 753 (Tex.1999) .....	14, 24
<i>In re Det. of Reyes</i> , 184 Wash. 2d 340 (2015) .....	12
<i>In re Glerisbeth C.</i> , 162 Conn. App. 273 (2015) .....	13
<i>In re S.A.G.</i> , 403 S.W.3d 907 (Tex. App. 2013) .....	11, 14, 24
<i>Integrated Dynamic Solutions, Inc. v. VitaVet Labs, Inc.</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 1178 .....	22
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Schonlaw</i> , 2018 CO 73.....	10, 13, 24
<i>Jones v. Sisters of Providence in Washington</i> , 93 Wash. App. 727 (1999).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	24
<i>LaManna v. Proformance Ins. Co.</i> , 364 N.J. Super. 473 (App. Div. 2003).....	17

<i>Laura A. New-man, LLC v. Roberts,</i> 2016 CO 9 (2016) .....	13
<i>M.L. v. Fed. Way Sch. Dist.,</i> 394 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Maldonado-Velasquez v. Moniz,</i> 274 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D. Mass. 2017) .....	15
<i>Matter of Boomgarden,</i> 780 F.2d 657 (7th Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>McMillan v. Castro,</i> 405 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2005).....	11, 18
<i>Muller v. Coastside County Water Dist. (1961)</i> 191 Cal.App.2d 511.....	24
<i>Nahshal v. Fremont Ins. Co., No. 336234,</i> 2018 WL 3074049 (Mich. Ct. App. June 21, 2018).....	18
<i>Norton v. Town of Islip,</i> 239 F. Supp. 2d 264 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	19
<i>People ex rel. R.D.,</i> 2012 COA 35 .....	13
<i>People v. Hinkley (1987)</i> 193 Cal.App.3d 383.....	4
<i>Perkins v. Fed. Fruit &amp; Produce Co.,</i> 945 F. Supp. 2d 1225 (D. Colo. 2013).....	19
<i>Perkins v. Komarnyckyj,</i> 172 Ariz. 115 (1992).....	16

<i>Pierce v. Pierce</i> ,	
2001 OK 97 (2001) .....	11, 15
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> ,	
514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	19
<i>Republic Nat. Bank of Dallas v. Crippen</i> ,	
224 F.2d 565 (5th Cir. 1955).....	15, 18
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> ,	
478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	1
<i>Ryan v. Palmateer</i> ,	
338 Or. 278 (2005) .....	12
<i>San Jose Ranch Co. v. San Jose Land &amp; Water Co.</i> (1899)	
126 Cal. 322 .....	12, 24
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> ,	
272 Or. App. 226 (2015).....	12
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> ,	
556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	2
<i>Smith v. Pattishall</i> ,	
127 Fla. 474 (1937) .....	16
<i>Soule v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> (1994)	
8 Cal. 4th 548.....	11, 16
<i>State ex rel. Gregan v. Koczur</i> ,	
287 Conn. 145 (2008).....	13
<i>Stone v. F.D.I.C.</i> ,	
179 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	18

<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	i, 17
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 683 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	1, 20
<i>Wantuch v. Davis</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 786 .....	22
<i>Wiseman v. Armstrong</i> , 295 Conn. 94 (2010) .....	13
<i>Woodsum v. Colvin</i> , No. C16-5219-RAJ, 2016 WL 7486714 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 30, 2016).....	19
<i>Wright v. Bernstein</i> , 23 N.J. 284 (1957).....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S. Code, § 1257(a) .....	3
38 U.S. Code, § 7261(b)(2) .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1226 .....	15
Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200.....	6
Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500.....	6
Cal. BPC, § 6180.14.....	4, 5
Cal. BPC, § 6190.....	4, 5
Cal. Code Civ. Proc., § 475 .....	3, 9, 12
Cal. Code. Civ. Proc., § 1021.5 .....	21
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 20, § 3001.1 .....	10, 15

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., § 2, art. 2, cl. 2..... 19  
U.S Const. amend. V ..... 1  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 1, 3
